- General Assembly, a sufficient fund to provide for the specific alloca-
- tions required to be made by the comptroller under this act, unless 5
- the comptroller and governor certify to the budget and financial con-
- trol committee that in their judgment there are sufficient funds available in the general fund for the operation of state government at that 7
- time so as to make the use of the special reserve fund unnecessary 9

10 during said biennium.

Approved April 25, 1953.

CHAPTER 5

BOARD OF CONTROL FUNDS TRANSFERRED

H. F. 486

AN ACT transferring all unallocated balances of the appropriation made by chapter three (3), Acts of the Fifty-first General Assembly, to the state board of control, including all subsequent transfers made thereto, to the board of control capital improvement fund created by chapter three (3), Acts of the Fifty-third General

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- On the effective date of this Act there shall be trans-
- ferred the balance of any funds appropriated to the state board of control by chapter three (3), Acts of the Fifty-first General Assem-
- bly, including all subsequent transfers made thereto, to the fund cre-
- ated and established by chapter three (3), Acts of the Fifty-third
- General Assembly. The balances, when transferred, shall be subject
- to the same use and control on expenditure as provided in chapter
- three (3), Acts of the Fifty-third General Assembly. 8
- 1 The balance of the foregoing appropriated funds directed 2
- herein to be transferred shall be such funds remaining from the appro-3
- priation made by chapter three (3), Acts of the Fifty-first General Assembly, including subsequent transfers made thereto, but exclud-4
- 5 ing therefrom amounts which have heretofore been expressly allocated
- 6 to a specific project through appropriate action by the budget and financial control committee and the comptroller.
- The comptroller is hereby directed to make the transfer on 1 the books in his office and to certify to the treasurer of the state the
- fact that the transfers herein directed have been made and have been 3
- 4 so entered upon the books in his office.
- This Act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
- in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in 2 3 the Centerville Daily Iowegian and Citizen, a newspaper published at
- Centerville, Iowa, and in The Traer Star Clipper, a newspaper pub
 - lished at Traer, Iowa.

Approved April 22, 1953.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 486, was published in the Centerville Daily Iowegian and Citizen, Centerville, Iowa, April 25, 1953, and in The Traer Star Clipper, Traer, Iowa, May 1, 1953. MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.